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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

World Economy 
Beginning to Recover 
The constellation of forces sup- 
porting the level of economic 
activity indicates, above all in 
the four leading industrial coun- 
tries - USA, Japan, Federal Re- 
public, France - that an upward 
trend is reasserting itself in the 
world economy. Its strength, 
however, is difficult to estimate, 
although there are many indica- 
tions of a relatively moderate 
rate. The anticipation of an only 
gradual stimulation of the pro- 
pensity to invest is playing a 
key role in this context. This 
expectation bases not at all 
primarily on the fact that there 
is no necessity of increases in 
capital investments owing to 
the low utilisation of capacities. 
The longer-term consequences 
of the energy price explosion, 
which for the time being are 
difficult to anticipate by entre- 
preneurs, and the fear of a fu- 
ture stop-and-go policy in con- 
sequence of the unsolved infla- 
tion problem seem to be more 
important. 

USA - Monetary Policy 
as a Warning Signal 

In the USA, too, where the 
stimulation of private consump- 

tion through extensive tax re- 
ductions and the vigorous im- 
pulses relating to the stock 
cycle had, to begin with, given 
the recovery an extraordinary 
strength, the current rate of ex- 
pansion should in 1976 remain 
noticeably smaller than in for- 
mer upswing phases. More than 
half of the increase by 6 p.c. of 
GNP in real terms to be ex- 
pected on an annual average is 
a reflection of the high carry- 
over from the previous year. 
This forecast not only considers 
already the prolongation of the 
previous year's tax cuts, but 
also a pronounced continuation 
of a policy directed towards a 
narrowly limited expansion of 
the money supply which is to 
prevent an acceleration of the 
price increase. 

Japan - Reduced Growth 
Targets 

Differing from the situation in 
the USA, in Japan a compara- 
tively early change in the ten- 
dency was followed by a quite 
hesitating recovery. But the 
latest export developments have 
improved the preconditions for 
a success of cyclical stimula- 

tion measures and for a rever- 
sal of the declining trend in the 
propensity to invest. Since, how- 
ever, presently no cyclical boom 
can be anticipated from cyclical 
prospects abroad, and the Gov- 
ernment, in the interest of a 
lasting price stabilisation, aims 
at considerably lower growth 
rates than formerly, the upward 
trend will certainly not lead 
back to the familiar expansion 
rates. Nevertheless, in 1976 in 
the aggregate an increase of 
GNP in real terms by 5 to 6 p.c. 
is quite probable. 

Western Europe - 
Differentiated Cyclical Picture 

In the aggregate Western 
Europe is lagging behind in the 
world economy's present cycli- 
cal phase of recovery. This is 
also reflected in the low aver- 
age growth rate of real GNP of 
probably only 3 p.c. as antici- 
pated for 1976. This lagging be- 
hind may, on the one hand, be 
explained by the fact that in 
Western Europe the contractive 
forces mutually strengthening 
each other were particularly 
persistent due to the close ex- 
ternal integration. On the other 
hand, however, here the obsti- 
nacy of inflation has frequently 
delayed the transition to a pro- 
mising stimulation policy and 
limited its effectivity. 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and comnJodity group 

HWWA-Index * (1952-1966 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs , . ,  

Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter'a Index (16. 9. 1831 = 101)) 

Moody's Index (81.12. 1831 = 100) 

1974 

December 

308.9 

321,5 

302.8 

476.8 

147.9 

233.0 

1,193.8 

650.5 

March 

283.1 

253,1 

297.5 

474,5 

155,6 

215,9 

1,079.2 

745,7 

June 

263.5 

194.8 

296.6 

468.6 

163.9 

213.7 

1,061.8 

717.5 

September 

262.7 

207.9 

289.2 

465.2 

169.0 

193.8 

1,159.2 

803.9 

December 

268.8 

197,3 

300.5 

491.0 

179.0 

191.4 

1,158.5 

746.3 

January 2 

269.8 

200.7 

303.1 

491.0 

183.5 

195.3 

1,180.9 

760.2 

1975 1976 

January 16 

270.3 

202.0 

303.3 

491.2 

182.4 

196.4 

1,199.6 

763.6 

Index compiled by HWWA-Institut fQr Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 2, 1976 63 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

With an upward trend the in- 
dustrial countries will realise 
that they have by no means al- 
ready solved the balance-of- 
payments problem originating 
from the oil price explosion, al- 
though probably but a few coun- 
tries will have to anticipate se- 
vere difficulties. At any rate the 
unsolved inflation problem is 
much more important. The aver- 
age increase of consumer 
prices by about 8 p.c. as indi- 
cated in the industrial countries 
for 1976 means a halving of the 

inflation rates temporarily reach- 
ed 'in 1974, and this success 
was the most important prere- 
quisite for a production effect- 
ing stimulation policy. But the 
fact that the progress in stabili- 
sation has obviously stopped 
too quickly raises considerable 
doubts whether the inclination 
to distribution struggles has 
been sufficiently checked in the 
industrial countries during the 
stabilisation crisis as to offer a 
realistic chance for a regaining 
of full employment in the fore- 
seeable future. 

Raw Material Markets 

1976: Modest Increase in Raw Material Prices 

After mid-year, following upon 
the end of the recession in West 
Europe, the decline in raw ma- 
terial consumption should have 
come to a standstill - although 
on a substantially reduced level. 
On the other hand, the expecta- 
tions of a new cyclical upswing 
still did not gain. enough ground 
to cause manufacturers to re- 
place their stocks to a signifi- 
cant extent. The cautiousness 
on the demand side confirmed 
the producers of some raw ma- 
terials in their decision to miti- 
gate the pressure on prices by 
reducing supplies. However, the 
adjustment of supplies to the 
considerably reduced demand 
by means of production cuts 

was started relatively late, since 
the producers first tried to 
counter the decline in prices 
by the usual market interven- 
tions such as supporting pur- 
chases. In several cases pro- 
ducers could not come to an 
agreement on a "sufficient" pro- 
duction cut. For this reason the 
raw material stocks of pro- 
ducers and at the commodity 
exchanges have, for the most 
part, risen significantly almost 
over the whole year. The 
supply-demand situation would 
have become even worse, above 
all for the producers of non- 
ferrous metals, if the USA had 
not stopped the raw material 
sales from its strategic reserve. 

In 1976 the progressing cycli- 
cal recovery in the USA and in 
Japan as well as the beginning 
increase in West European pro- 
duction will resultin a re-increase 
in raw material consumption - 
although a relatively cautious 
one. In the short term, however, 
the demand and price trends 
will be particularly dependent 
on the further course of the in- 
ventory cycle. Since the manu- 
facturers' raw material stocks 
have generally been drastically 
reduced meanwhile, their re- 
placement during the phase of 
cyclical recovery could lead to 
considerable demand increases 
in raw material markets. With 
the cyclical recovery gaining 
ground in West Europe - sup- 
ported by speculative trans- 
actions - prices would in that 
case rise in spite of the abun- 
dant supplies. After the rush 
caused by the replacement of 
stocks has abated, the uptrend 
of prices may be expected to 
slow down on the higher level 
during 1976. The enormous 
stocks of raw materials of the 
producers and at the commodity 
exchanges as well as the big 
idle productive capacities sup- 
port the opinion that the abun- 
dant supplies of raw materials 
will continue even if the in- 
crease in consumption will last 
for a while. 
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