

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1976): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 11, Iss. 2, pp. 63-64

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929370

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139341

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

World Economy Beginning to Recover

The constellation of forces supporting the level of economic activity indicates, above all in the four leading industrial countries - USA, Japan, Federal Republic, France - that an upward trend is reasserting itself in the world economy, its strength, however, is difficult to estimate, although there are many indications of a relatively moderate rate. The anticipation of an only gradual stimulation of the propensity to invest is playing a key role in this context. This expectation bases not at all primarily on the fact that there is no necessity of increases in capital investments owing to the low utilisation of capacities. The longer-term consequences of the energy price explosion, which for the time being are difficult to anticipate by entrepreneurs, and the fear of a future stop-and-go policy in consequence of the unsolved inflation problem seem to be more important.

USA — Monetary Policy as a Warning Signal

In the USA, too, where the stimulation of private consump-

tion through extensive tax reductions and the vigorous impulses relating to the stock cycle had, to begin with, given the recovery an extraordinary strength, the current rate of expansion should in 1976 remain noticeably smaller than in former upswing phases. More than half of the increase by 6 p.c. of GNP in real terms to be expected on an annual average is a reflection of the high carryover from the previous year. This forecast not only considers already the prolongation of the previous year's tax cuts, but also a pronounced continuation of a policy directed towards a narrowly limited expansion of the money supply which is to prevent an acceleration of the price increase.

Japan - Reduced Growth Targets

Differing from the situation in the USA, in Japan a comparatively early change in the tendency was followed by a quite hesitating recovery. But the latest export developments have improved the preconditions for a success of cyclical stimula-

tion measures and for a reversal of the declining trend in the propensity to invest. Since, however, presently no cyclical boom can be anticipated from cyclical prospects abroad, and the Government, in the interest of a lasting price stabilisation, aims at considerably lower growth rates than formerly, the upward trend will certainly not lead back to the familiar expansion rates. Nevertheless, in 1976 in the aggregate an increase of GNP in real terms by 5 to 6 p.c. is quite probable.

Western Europe — Differentiated Cyclical Picture

In the aggregate Western Europe is lagging behind in the world economy's present cyclical phase of recovery. This is also reflected in the low average growth rate of real GNP of probably only 3 p.c. as anticipated for 1976. This lagging behind may, on the one hand, be explained by the fact that in Western Europe the contractive forces mutually strengthening each other were particularly persistent due to the close external integration. On the other hand, however, here the obstinacy of inflation has frequently delayed the transition to a promising stimulation policy and limited its effectivity.

	1975				1976	
December	March	June	September	December	January 2	January 16
308.9	283.1	263.5	262.7	266.9	269.8	270.3
321.5	253.1	194.8	207.9	197.3	200.7	202.0
302.8	297.5	296.6	289.2	300.5	303.1	303.3
476.8	474.5	468.6	465.2	491.0	491.0	491.2
147.9	155.6	163.9	169.0	179.0	183.5	182.4
233.0	215.9	213.7	193.8	191.4	195.3	196.4
1,193.8	1,079.2	1,061.8	1,159.2	1,158.5	1,180.9	1,199.6
850.5	745.7	717.5	803.9	746.3	750.2	763.6
	308.9 321.5 302.8 476.8 147.9 233.0 1,193.8	308.9 283.1 321.5 253.1 302.8 297.5 476.8 474.5 147.9 155.6 233.0 215.9 1,193.8 1,079.2	308.9 283.1 263.5 321.5 253.1 194.8 302.8 297.5 296.6 476.8 474.5 468.6 147.9 155.6 163.9 233.0 215.9 213.7 1,193.8 1,079.2 1,061.8	308.9 283.1 263.5 262.7 321.5 253.1 194.8 207.9 302.8 297.5 296.6 289.2 476.8 474.5 468.6 465.2 147.9 155.6 163.9 169.0 233.0 215.9 213.7 193.8 1,193.8 1,079.2 1,061.8 1,159.2	308.9 283.1 263.5 262.7 266.9 321.5 253.1 194.8 207.9 197.3 302.8 297.5 296.6 289.2 300.5 476.8 474.5 468.6 465.2 491.0 147.9 155.6 163.9 169.0 179.0 233.0 215.9 213.7 193.8 191.4 1,193.8 1,079.2 1,061.8 1,159.2 1,158.5	308.9 283.1 263.5 262.7 266.9 269.8 321.5 253.1 194.8 207.9 197.3 200.7 302.8 297.5 296.6 289.2 300.5 303.1 476.8 474.5 468.6 465.2 491.0 491.0 147.9 155.6 163.9 169.0 179.0 183.5 233.0 215.9 213.7 193.8 191.4 195.3 1,193.8 1,079.2 1,061.8 1,159.2 1,158.5 1,180.9

^{*} Index compiled by HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis.

With an upward trend the industrial countries will realise that they have by no means already solved the balance-ofpayments problem originating from the oil price explosion, although probably but a few countries will have to anticipate severe difficulties. At any rate the unsolved inflation problem is much more important. The average increase of consumer prices by about 8 p.c. as indicated in the industrial countries for 1976 means a halving of the

inflation rates temporarily reached in 1974, and this success was the most important prerequisite for a production effecting stimulation policy. But the fact that the progress in stabilisation has obviously stopped too quickly raises considerable doubts whether the inclination to distribution struggles has been sufficiently checked in the industrial countries during the stabilisation crisis as to offer a realistic chance for a regaining of full employment in the foreseeable future.

Raw Material Markets

1976: Modest Increase in Raw Material Prices

After mid-year, following upon the end of the recession in West Europe, the decline in raw material consumption should have come to a standstill - although on a substantially reduced level. On the other hand, the expectations of a new cyclical upswing still did not gain enough ground to cause manufacturers to replace their stocks to a significant extent. The cautiousness on the demand side confirmed the producers of some raw materials in their decision to mitigate the pressure on prices by reducing supplies. However, the adjustment of supplies to the considerably reduced demand by means of production cuts

was started relatively late, since the producers first tried to counter the decline in prices by the usual market interventions such as supporting purchases. In several cases producers could not come to an agreement on a "sufficient" production cut. For this reason the raw material stocks of producers and at the commodity exchanges have, for the most part, risen significantly almost whole year. The over the supply-demand situation would have become even worse, above all for the producers of nonferrous metals, if the USA had not stopped the raw material sales from its strategic reserve.

In 1976 the progressing cyclical recovery in the USA and in Japan as well as the beginning increase in West European production will result in a re-increase in raw material consumption although a relatively cautious one. In the short term, however, the demand and price trends will be particularly dependent on the further course of the inventory cycle. Since the manufacturers' raw material stocks have generally been drastically reduced meanwhile, their replacement during the phase of cyclical recovery could lead to considerable demand increases in raw material markets. With the cyclical recovery gaining ground in West Europe - supported by speculative transactions - prices would in that case rise in spite of the abundant supplies. After the rush caused by the replacement of stocks has abated, the uptrend of prices may be expected to slow down on the higher level during 1976. The enormous stocks of raw materials of the producers and at the commodity exchanges as well as the big idle productive capacities support the opinion that the abundant supplies of raw materials will continue even if the increase in consumption will last for a while.

Compiled by the Department on **Business Cycles and Statistics** of HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg,

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Heiga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klaus-

peter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone:

(0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchly GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate:

DM 60,- (Students: DM 24,-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone:

(0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH